Derivative liabilities 1,076 629 — — 1,143 2,311 — —

Other current interest bearing liabilities3) 281 879 — — 258 815 — —

Other current liabilities1) 4,681 7,529 — — 5,499 8,440 — —

Total current financial liabilities 51,846 17,601 — — 50,715 16,976 — —

Total financial liabilities 51,984 17,920 25,998 12,212 50,849 17,378 29,859  7,908

1)	� Pre-payments as well as statutory receivables and liabilities excluded.
2)	�Including interest.
3)	�As of 2019 maturity of lease liabilities under IFRS 16 are included in the table.

Status at year end
As of December 31, 2020, Volvo Car Group's interest-bearing assets
consisted of cash in the form of cash at bank, short term deposits and
commercial papers. The average interest fixing term on these assets
was less than one month. The average interest fixing term on debt was
around 24 months. At year end the duration of the net debt position was
22 (21) months. The average cost of borrowing was 2.5 (2.9) per cent.

To manage interest rate risk, the Volvo Car Group uses interest
rate swaps.

The table below shows the estimated effect in MSEK of a parallel
shift of the interest curves up or down by one per cent (100 basis
points) on all external loans and interest rate swaps.

Interest rate sensitivity, effect on Finance Net 2020 2019

Market rate +1% –22 –69

Market rate –1% 17 54

Hedge accounting – fair value hedge
Hedge accounting can be applied for hedging of changes in the fair
value of fixed rate loans (bank loans or issued bonds) due to changes
in market interest rate. Changes in the fair value of derivatives that
are designated and qualify as fair value hedges are recorded in the
income statement, together with any changes in the fair value of the
hedged loan that are attributable to the hedged risk. The carrying
amount of the hedged loan is adjusted for the gain or loss attributa-
ble to the hedged risk, i.e. the loan is recorded at amortised cost with
a fair value adjustment. Both gains and losses relating to the interest

[…]

•	 Volatility of the underlying share price

There are also traditional holdings of equity instruments in Luminar.
The Luminar stock became listed in December 2020. Before the list-
ing, the equity holdings in Luminar were categorised as a level 3
instrument but have now become a level 1 instrument. No other
transfers between the levels of the fair value hierarchy have occurred
during the period. The fair value for share warrants and earn-out
share rights in the level 3 category financial instruments as per
December 31, 2020 amounts to MSEK 874 (—) and the financial
income of the same instruments recognised in the income statement
is MSEK 874 (—). The share warrants as of December 31, 2020
were deep in the money with a strike price well under the current list
price. The total fair value change amounted to the recognised value.
There are also other holdings of non-listed equity instruments that
are categorised as level 3 and they are valued at fair value when there
is information available indicating that the value has changed, for
example if there has been a transaction in the instrument during the
period.

Sensitivity analysis for warrants (MSEK)

Likelihood of triggering event

Volatility –10% –5% 0% 5% 10%

70% 605 654 703 752 801

75% 607 656 705 754 803

80% 608 658 707 757 806

85% 611 660 710 759 809

90% 613 662 712 762 811

Fair value estimation
The table below presents Volvo Car Group’s financial assets and lia-
bilities that are measured at fair value.

The carrying amount essentially equals the fair value for all current
items.

For aging analysis regarding accounts receivable refer to Note 19
– Accounts receivable and other current assets. For aging analysis

regarding liabilities to credit institutions refer to Funding and liquid-
ity risk management section in this note. Accounts payables are for
the most part due within 60 days.

Financial instruments at fair value
through the income statement

Financial assets and liabilities by category